L2 Dordco 117

LIVEABILITY AND DENSITY OF SPACE:

| A Study Of Concepts For High Density, Urban,
B Lower Middle Income Housing In Sri Lanka.

A Dissertation Presented To The Department Of
Architecture, University Of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka, For
The Final Year Examination in M.Sc (Architecture) And
Royal Institute of British Architects Part I1

R
R =] 1

0@"695!

3 S. Anil S Fernando.
Department Of Architecture,
University Of Moratuwa,

Sri Lanka.
May -1996

66690



Acknowledgement

[ am indebted to Archt. Dr. L. S. R. Perera, senior lechurer, University of
Moratuwa, who has always been a constant source of inspiration to me,
offering me valuable guidance & devoting hix  precicus time on this
dissertation . .

I am also wish to express my smcere grahtude to Dr. Ranjith Dayaraﬂme
Semior Lecturer University of Mroatuwa who encouraged and make insight of
the study from the inception of the study and also Archt. Vidura Sri Nammuni.
who offerad valuable guidance specially at the initial stages. |
Equally helpful where, Archt. Jayantha Domingo, Archt Sirisena and
Priyantha Kumara in National Housing Development Authority offering
valuable guidance and details about the study Also my thank goes to Archt.
Senavi De Silva of Staie Engineering Co-operation giving the assistance to
find details about case studies.

Finally I offer my whole hearted gratitude to Mr. Amarasiri Ranawaka, and Amy
colleagues, my parents, Surey & the all others heiping me to complete this

study.



Abstract

The population explosion in the contemporary world has posed a threat of
high magnitude for architects and Planners. There is growing realisation that
a balanced approach towards managing the available resources is essential
for the growth and maintenance of a liveable environment.

Land has become one of the limited resources available and the relevant
professionals have the responsibility of accommodating this high magmitude
of human affairs within 1it. Density of the built space existing at present 1s
about to face a great change and the effects on socio-cultural and bio-
physical system thereby inevitable.

In this context it is vital to have a fair understanding of the means of
accommodation of this fast growing societies.

The home to gather with 1tz environ ingle context in which the
largest range of human needs are met and the greater part of the human life is
lived. Thus housing has become one of the critical aspect of this issue and
accommodation of mass of population need to have a utter sensitivity of the
nature, implications and consequences of phenomena like ‘density’ and
‘liveability’.

In this study it will be discussed the theoretical backgrounds and implications
of space and it’s density , liveability with reference to residential settings in
St Lanka.



* Contents

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents
o

. INTRODUCTION

Background

The challange

Aims and objectives
Limitations

Methodology
CHAPTER ONE
1. SPACE, M

1.1. Architecture and experience of space
1.1.2 Architecture and people
1.2 Space
1.2.1 Perception of space
1.2.2 Primitive space
1.2.3 Perceptual space
1.2.4 Existential space
1.2.5 Architectural space

1.3.0 Spatial Values and Human Relationship

1.3.1 Distance and its relationship
1.3.2 Intimate distance
1.3.3 Personal distance

il
111

iv

01

05
05
05

06
06
09
10
11
13
14
15
15
19
20
21

ti



1.3.4 Social distance
1.3.5 Public distance
1.5.0 Space and place
1.6.0 Space and liveability
1.6.1 Quality of space
1.7.0 Space and density

References

CHAPTER TWO

2. DENSITY AS A PROBLEM

2.1.0 Density

2-2-0 I LR ab o pPLUDVERHL UL 1iVV il

2.3.0 Factors Leading Der

a Problem of land

b. Increase of population

c. Sociocultural issues

d. Political and economic issues
e. Technology and Density

2.4.0 Types of Density
2.5.0 Density and Crowding

2.5.1 Crowding and spaciousness
2.6.0 Cdnsequences of Density
2.6.1 Theoretical Models
- 2.6.2 Psychological Consequences

2.6.3 Physiological
2.64 Sosivlogical
2.7.0 Concluding remarks

References

21
21
22
23
25
26

28

30
30
31
32
33
35
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
45
45
46
47
48



CHAPTER THREE

3. Liveable House

3.1.0. Background of Human settlements
3.2.0 Urban Life

3.3.0 Liveable House

3.3.1 Needs and Development of House.

3.3.2 The concept of Home
3.3.3 House and Home
3.3.4 Man’s needs within home
3.3.4.1 Basic needs
3.3.4.2 Secondary needs
3.3.5 House and community values.
33.6 Valuesystem
] geracuon
Al intet se
A2 Interaction and density
B. Privacy
B.1 Privacy in change
B.2 Privacy and density
C. Territoriality
C1 Territoriality in change
C.2 Territoriality and density
D. Identity
D.1 Identity in change
D.2  Identity and density

34  Concluding Remarks

Reforonces

Vi




CHAPTER FOUR
CASE STUDY

4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4,

4.5

4.6.

4.7

Housing problem: an over view
'High Density Housing in Overseas
Sri Lankan Situation

Selection of cases

Maligaivatta Housing Scheme

.4.5.1 Background

4.5.2 Interaction
4.5.3 Pnivacy -
4.5.4 Torritoriali
4. .55 Identity

Jayawadanagama Housing Scheme

4.6.1 Background
4.6.2 Interaction
4.6.3 Privacy
4.6.4 Territonality
4.6.5 Identity

Concluding Remarks

References

CONCLUSION

Bibliography

Appendix

Vit

70
70
74
78

- 80

80
82

86
87

89
89

9%
98

98
100

100-a

101
108



