LIVEABILITY AND DENSITY OF SPACE:

A Study Of Concepts For High Density, Urban, Lower Middle Income Housing In Sri Lanka.

A Dissertation Presented To The Department Of Architecture, University Of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka, For The Final Year Examination in M.Sc (Architecture) And Royal Institute of British Architects Part II

> මාරටුව විශ්ව විදහාලය. ශී ලංකාව මොරටුව,

> > 66690

umalasis

S. Anil S Fernando.
Department Of Architecture,
University Of Moratuwa,
Sri Lanka.
May -1996



Acknowledgement

I am indebted to Archt. Dr. L. S. R. Perera, senior lecturer, University of Moratuwa, who has always been a constant source of inspiration to me, offering me valuable guidance & devoting his precious time on this dissertation.

I am also wish to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Ranjith Dayarathne Senior Lecturer University of Mroatuwa who encouraged and make insight of the study from the inception of the study and also Archt. Vidura Sri Nammuni. who offered valuable guidance specially at the initial stages.

Equally helpful where, Archt. Jayantha Domingo, Archt. Sirisena and Priyantha Kumara in National Housing Development Authority offering valuable guidance and details about the study. Also my thank goes to Archt. Senavi De Silva of State Engineering Co-operation giving the assistance to find details about case studies.

Finally I offer my whole hearted gratitude to Mr. Amarasiri Ranawaka, and my colleagues, my parents, Surey & the all others helping me to complete this study.

Abstract

The population explosion in the contemporary world has posed a threat of high magnitude for architects and Planners. There is growing realisation that a balanced approach towards managing the available resources is essential for the growth and maintenance of a liveable environment.

Land has become one of the limited resources available and the relevant professionals have the responsibility of accommodating this high magnitude of human affairs within it. Density of the built space existing at present is about to face a great change and the effects on socio-cultural and biophysical system thereby inevitable.

In this context it is vital to have a fair understanding of the means of accommodation of this fast growing societies...

The home to gather with its environment is the single context in which the largest range of human needs are met and the greater part of the human life is lived. Thus housing has become one of the critical aspect of this issue and accommodation of mass of population need to have a utter sensitivity of the nature, implications and consequences of phenomena like 'density' and 'liveability'.

In this study it will be discussed the theoretical backgrounds and implications of space and it's density, liveability with reference to residential settings in Sri Lanka.

•	Contents	Page
•	Acknowledgement	ii
	Abstract	iii
ь	Contents ①	iv
IN	TRODUCTION	·
	Background	01
	The challange	04
	Aims and objectives	05
	Limitations	05
	Methodology	05
CI	HAPTER ONE University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations 1. SPACE, MAN AND ARCHITECTURE	
,	1.1. Architecture and experience of space	06
	1.1.2 Architecture and people	06
	1.2 Space	09
	1.2.1 Perception of space	10
	1.2.2 Primitive space	11 .
	1.2.3 Perceptual space	13
	1.2.4 Existential space	14
	1.2.5 Architectural space	15
	1.3.0 Spatial Values and Human Relationship	15
	1.3.1 Distance and its relationship	19
	1.3.2 Intimate distance	20
	1.3.3 Personal distance	21

	1.3.5	Public distance	21
1.5.0	Space a	nd place	22
1.6.0	23		
1.6.1	Quality	of space	25 26
1.7.0	Space a	nd density	
	Refere	nces	28
,			
CHAPTE	R TW	0	
2. DE	NSITY	AS A PROBLEM	
•			
2.1.0	Densit	у	30
2.2.0	Densit	y as a problem of liveability	30
2.3.0	2.3.0 Factors Leading Density		
	a.	Problem of land	32
	b.	Increase of population	. 33
	c.	Sociocultural issues	35
	d.	Political and economic issues	37
•	e.	Technology and Density	38
2.4.0	Types of Density		
2.5.0	Densit	y and Crowding	40
	2.5.1	Crowding and spaciousness	41
2.6.0	Conse	quences of Density	42
	2.6.1	Theoretical Models	43
	2.6.2	Psychological Consequences	45
•	2.6.3	Physiological "	45
	2.6.4	Sociological "	46
2.7.0	Conch	uding remarks	47
	Refere	ences	48

1.3.4 Social distance

21

V

CHAPTER THREE

3. Li	veable	House	•	
3.1.0.	Backg	round o	f Human settlements	50
3.2.0	Urban	Life		53
3.3.0	Liveable House			56
	3.3.1	Needs and Development of House.		56
3.3.2 The concept of Home		oncept of Home	56 [#] .	
	3.3.3	3.3 House and Home		57
	3.3.4 Man's needs within home 3.3.4.1 Basic needs		needs within home	58
			l Basic needs	58
		3.3.4.	2 Secondary needs	58
	3.3.5 House and community values.3.3.6 Value system		and community values.	59
			system	59
			y oInteraction Lanka.	60
	Electronic T		Interaction in change	61
		A .2	Interaction and density	62
		B.	Privacy	63
		B.1	Privacy in change	63
		B.2	Privacy and density	64
		C.	Territoriality	64 .
		C.1	Territoriality in change	65 XX 01
		C.2	Territoriality and density	65
		D.	Identity	66 Tippin
		D.1	Identity in change	67
		D.2	Identity and density	67
•				
3.4	Concluding Remarks			68
	Refere	nces		69

CHAPTER FOUR

CASE STUDY

4.1.	Housing problem: an over view	70
4.2.	High Density Housing in Overseas	70
4.3.	Sri Lankan Situation	74
4.4.	Selection of cases	78
4.5	Maligawatta Housing Scheme	80
•	4.5.1 Background	80
	4.5.2 Interaction	82
	4.5.3 Privacy	84
	4.5.4 Territoriality	86
	4.5.5 Identity Theses & Dissertations	87
4.6.	Jayawadanagama Housing Scheme	
	4.6.1 Background	89
	4.6.2 Interaction	89
	4.6.3 Privacy	94
	4.6.4 Territoriality	. 96
•	4.6.5 Identity	98
4.7	Concluding Remarks	98
	References	100
CONCLU	SION	100-
	Bibliography Appendix	101 108